distracted driving/ texting while driving, and increase seat belt 

usage; and 

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Public Safety's (“ODPS”), Ohio 

Traffic Safety Office (“OTSO’) has awarded to the City of Cleveland Heights 

Police Department, as subgrantee, a grant in the amount of Sixty-Three Thousand 

Two Hundred Fifteen and 50/100 Dollars ($63,215.50) for such purposes; and 

WHEREAS, acceptance of said grant will aid in the City's efforts to 

promote traffic safety and be of benefit to the City and its residents. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of 

Cleveland Heights, Ohio, that:

[...]

Safety Office (“OTSO’), High Visibility Enforcement Grant Program (HVE), 

Impaired Driving Enforcement Program (IDEP), Selective Traffic Enforcement 

Program (STEP) on behalf of the City of Cleveland Heights Police Department, as 

subgrantee, a grant in the amount of Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen 

and 50/100 Dollars ($63,215.50), which shall be used only for the purpose of 

payment of police overtime for targeted enforcement of traffic violations as 

specified in ODPS Program guidelines. 

SECTION 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any documents 

necessary for acceptance of the grant, in forms approved by the Director of Law,